

No. 13-3576

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**QUEEN MOUNTAIN MINING CORPORATION,**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**IRENE GIBSON (widow of Herbert Gibson)**

**and**

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION  
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

**Respondents**

---

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits  
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

**M. PATRICIA SMITH**

Solicitor of Labor

**RAE ELLEN FRANK JAMES**

Associate Solicitor

**GARY K. STEARMAN**

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

**RITA A. ROPPOLO**

Attorney, U. S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N2117, 200 Constitution Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5664

Attorneys for the Director, OWCP

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page:</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	4
1. Relevant Statutory Provisions .....	4
2. Relevant Regulatory Provisions .....	8
B. Procedural History .....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT	
I. The automatic entitlement provision of BLBA Section 932( <i>l</i> ), as reinstated by ACA Section 1556, applies to all survivors’ claims that satisfy Section 1556’s time limitations, including subsequent claims.....	14
A. Standard of Review .....	14
B. The plain language of Section 1556 permits automatic entitlement on survivors’ subsequent claims, and Senator Byrd’s post-enactment statement is not contrary to the plain text.....	15
C. Automatic entitlement in survivors’ subsequent claims is not barred by principles of finality.....	18

1. An award of a survivor’s subsequent claim based on automatic entitlement respects the finality of decisions on a prior claim.....	18
2. Automatic entitlement is not barred by the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Sebben</i> .....	21
3. Res Judicata does not bar awards of survivors’ subsequent claims under Section 1556 .....	24
II. The Board properly modified the entitlement date in Mrs. Gibson’s subsequent claim to July 2005, the month after the month in which the May 2005 denial of Mrs. Gibson’s prior claim became final.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page:</b>
<i>Brown v. Rock Creek Min. Co., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 812 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	6, 26, 27
<i>Buck Creek Coal Co. v. Sexton</i> , 706 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>reh’g denied</i> (Mar. 19, 2013).....	20
<i>Caldera v. J.S. Alberici Constr. Co.</i> , 153 F.3d 1381 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	17, 23
<i>Chevron USA, Inc., v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 721 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Director, OWCP v. National Mines Corp.</i> , 554 F.2d 1267 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	21
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	15
<i>Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	23
<i>Fellowship of Christ Church v. Thorburn</i> , 758 F.2d 1140 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	25
<i>Kane v. Magna Mixer Co.</i> , 71 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	26
<i>LaBelle Processing Co. v. Swarrow</i> , 72 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Lisa Lee Mines v. Director, OWCP</i> , 86 F.3d 1358 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc) .....	19, 20

<i>Lovilia Coal Co. v. Harvey</i> , 109 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>Marmon Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 4017160 (3d Cir. Aug. 8, 2013) .....	4, 18, 23, 25, 27
<i>McCoy Elkhorn Coal Corp. v. Dotson</i> , 714 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	28
<i>Oklahoma Chapter of the Am. Academy of Pediatrics v. Fogarty</i> , 2010 WL 3341881 (10th Cir. Jul. 20, 2010) .....	24
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Speese</i> , 117 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Pittston Coal Group v. Sebben</i> , 488 U.S. 105 (1988).....	21-24
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	24
<i>Pothering v. Parkson Coal Co.</i> , 861 F.2d 1321 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>Richards v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 25 BLR 1-31 (BRB 2012) .....	9, 12
<i>Sanders Confectionery Products, Inc. v. Heller Financial, Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	25, 27
<i>Sharondale Corp. v. Ross</i> , 42 F.3d 993 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	15
<i>Skytop Contracting Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , --- F.App'x ---, 2013 WL 4106409 (3d Cir. 2013).....	9, 29

<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Richards</i> , 721 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 12, 16-19, 23, 25-27, 29
<i>U. S. Steel Min. Co., LLC v. Director, OWCP</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 3213132 (11th Cir. Jun. 27, 2013) .....	16, 25
<i>USX Corp. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 978 F.3d 656 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Vision Processing, LLC v. Groves</i> , 705 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	3-6, 11, 15-17, 28
<i>Westwood Chemical Co. v. Kulick</i> , 656 F.2d 1224 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	25
<i>Winget v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 537 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	26
<i>Wolf Creek Collieries v. Robinson</i> , 872 F.2d 1264 (6th Cir.1989) .....	17
<i>Youghiogheny &amp; Ohio Coal Co. v. Milliken</i> , 200 F.3d 942 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	10

**Statutes:**

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (2010)	
§ 1556 .....	1-3, 7, 8, 11-15, 17, 19, 23, 24, 27
§ 1556(a) .....	7, 8
§ 1556(b) .....	7, 8
§ 1556(c) .....	7, 8, 16
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 (2006 & Supp. IV 2010) (unless otherwise noted)	
30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944 .....	1

30 U.S.C. § 901 (1970).....	5
30 U.S.C. § 901(a) (1976 and Supp. III 1979) .....	5
30 U.S.C. § 921 (1970).....	4
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) .....	9
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) (1982).....	7
30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4) (1976).....	7
30 U.S.C. § 922(a)(2) (1970).....	5
30 U.S.C. § 922(a)(2) (1976 and Supp. III 1979) .....	5
30 U.S.C. § 932(a) .....	20, 21
30 U.S.C. § 932(l).....	6-8, 14, 17, 21, 27
30 U.S.C. § 932(l) (1982).....	6, 8
Black Lung Benefits Act, Pub. L. No. 92-303, 86 Stat. 150 (1972) .....	5
Black Lung Benefits Amendments of 1981, Pub. L. 97-119, 95 Stat. 1635 (1981) .....	5, 7
Pub. L. 97-119, 95 Stat. 1643 (1981) .....	5, 7
Pub. L. 97-119, 95 Stat. 1644 (1981) .....	7
Black Lung Benefits Reform Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-239, 92 Stat. 95 (1978) .....	5, 6, 22
Black Lung Benefits Revenue Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-227, 92 Stat. 11 (1978) .....	5
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation, 33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50	
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-50 .....	20
33 U.S.C. § 921(a) .....	20, 21
33 U.S.C. §921(e) .....	20, 21
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §§ 78a-78pp .....	24

**Regulations:**

Title 20, Code of Federal Regulations (2013) (unless otherwise noted)

20 C.F.R. § 718.205.....26

20 C.F.R. § 725.101(a)(10).....20

20 C.F.R. § 725.201(a)(2)(ii) (1984).....7

20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d) .....8

20 C.F.R. § 725.212.....5, 8

20 C.F.R. § 725.218.....5, 8

20 C.F.R. § 725.222.....4, 7, 8, 25

20 C.F.R. § 725.309.....20

20 C.F.R. § 725.309(c) .....18

20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d) .....8, 9, 17, 18

20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(3) .....8, 11

20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(5) .....8, 19, 28

20 C.F.R. § 725.503(c) .....9, 19, 28

20 C.F.R. § 725.522(a) .....2

20 C.F.R. § 725.545(a) .....20

20 C.F.R. § 725.545(c) .....20

20 C.F.R. § 725.602.....2

**Other:**

156 Cong. Rec. S2083-84 (daily ed. Mar. 25, 2010).....18

65 Fed. Reg. 79968 (Dec. 20, 2000) .....9

65 Fed. Reg. 79974 (Dec. 20, 2000) .....20

77 Fed. Reg. 19456-19478 (Mar. 30, 2012).....9

77 Fed. Reg. 19468 (Mar. 30, 2012).....9, 17

77 Fed. Reg. 19478 (Mar. 30, 2012).....9

James Wm. Moore *et al.*,

Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed. 2008) .....25
